38

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

45

(1) - Collection of accounts receivable and repayment of lines of credit related to the Permitted Transactions
(2) - Payment of accounts payable related to the Permitted Transactions
(3) - Reduction of accrued expenses related to the Permitted Transactions
(4) - Lease deposits from tenants related to the Permitted Transactions
(5) - Collection of accounts receivable and repayment of lines of credit for the Additional Leasing Transactions
(6) - Payment of accounts payable related to the Additional Leasing Transactions
(7) - Reduction of accrued expenses related to the Additional Leasing Transactions
(8) - Lease deposits from tenants related to the Additional Leasing Transactions

39

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

46

ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2014
(Amounts in 000's, except per share data)

Permitted Transactions Additional Leasing Transactions

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma Pro Forma Adjustments Pro
Forma

(1),(2),(3),(4) (5) (6),(7),(8) (9)
Revenues:
Patient care
revenues $ 109,875 $(72,518 )(1) $— $ 37,357 $(37,357)(6) $— $—

Management
revenues 786 (358 )(2) — 428 — — 428

Rental revenue — — 8,600 8,600 — 4,500 13,100
Total revenues   110,661   (72,876) (1),(2)   8,600   46,385   (37,357)   (6)   4,500   13,528

Expenses:
Cost of services 91,815 (60,598 )   (1)—   31,217   (31,217)   (6)— —
General and
administrative
expenses

   8,740(5,150 )   (3)—   3,590   (2,090)   (7)— 1,500

Facility rent
expense   3,510— —   3,510— — 3,510

Depreciation and
amortization   3,810— —   3,810— — 3,810

Salary retirement
and continuation
costs

   1,282— —   1,282— — 1,282

Total expenses   109,157   (65,748) —   43,409   (33,307) (6),(7) — 10,102
Income from
Operations   1,504   (7,128)   8,600   2,976   (4,050) (6),(7)   4,500   3,426

Other Income
(Expense):
Interest
expense,net   (5,273)170   (4)—   (5,103)87   (8)—   (5,016)

Loss on
extinguishment of
debt

(583 ) — — (583 ) — — (583 )

Other expense (191 ) — — (191 ) — — (191 )
Total other
expense, net (6,047 ) 170 (4) — (5,877 ) 87 (8) — (5,790 )

Loss from
Continuing
Operations Before
Income Tax

   (4,543)   (6,958) (1),(2),(3),(4)   8,600   (2,901)   (3,963)   4,500   (2,364)

   (8)— — (8 ) — — (8 )

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

47

Income tax
expense
Loss from
Continuing
Operations

$ (4,551 ) $(6,958 )  (1),(2),(3),(4)$ 8,600 $ (2,909 ) $(3,963 )  (6),(7),(8)$ 4,500 $ (2,372 )

Net Loss per
Common Share
attributable to
AdCare Health
Systems, Inc. -
Basic:
Continuing
Operations $ (0.32 ) $ (0.19 )

Net Loss per
Common Share
attributable to
AdCare Health
Systems, Inc. -
Diluted:
Continuing
Operations $ (0.32 ) $ (0.19 )

Weighted Average
Common Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 17,220 17,220
Diluted 17,220 17,220

40

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

[…]

(3) - Eliminate estimated general and administrative expense related to the Permitted Transactions
(4) - Eliminate interest expense related to lines of credit collateralized by accounts receivable for the Permitted
Transactions
(5) - Estimated revenue resulting from the Permitted Transactions
(6) - Eliminate results of operations for the Additional Leasing Transactions
(7) - Eliminate estimated general and administrative expense related to the Additional Leasing Transactions
(8) - Eliminate interest expense related to lines of credit collateralized by accounts receivable for the Additional
Leasing Transactions
(9) - Estimated revenue resulting from the Additional Leasing Transactions

41

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

49

ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31, 2013
(Amounts in 000's)

Permitted Transactions Additional Leasing Transactions
Audited Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS (1),(2),(3) (4) (5),(6),(7) (8)
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 19,374 $(10,375)  (1),(2),(3)$ 2,492 $ 11,491 $(7,663 )  (5),(6),(7)$ 1,284 $ 5,112

Restricted cash and
investments 3,801 — — 3,801 — — 3,801

Accounts
receivable, net of
allowance

23,598 (14,709 )(1) — 8,889 (8,024 )(5) — 865

Prepaid expenses
and other 483 — — 483 — — 483

Assets of disposal
group held for use 5,135 — — 5,135 — — 5,135

Assets of disposal
group held for sale 400 — — 400 — — 400

Assets of variable
interest entity held
for sale

5,945 — — 5,945 — — 5,945

   Total current
assets   58,736   (25,084)   2,492   36,144   (15,687) (5),(6),(7)   1,284   21,741

Restricted cash and
investments 11,606 — — 11,606 — — 11,606

Property and
equipment, net 138,233 — — 138,233 — — 138,233

Intangible assets, net16,126 — — 16,126 — — 16,126
Lease deposits and
other assets 1,727 — — 1,727 — — 1,727

   Total assets $ 226,428 $(25,084)  (1),(2),(3)$ 2,492 $ 203,836 $(15,687)  (5),(6),(7)$ 1,284 $ 189,433

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current portion of
notes payable and
other debt

$ 26,154 $(1,807 )   (1) $ — $24,347 $(931 )   (5) $ — $23,416

Accounts payable
and accrued
expenses

37,047 (19,472 )  (2),(3) — 17,575 (12,796 )(6),(7) — 4,779

Liabilities of
variable interest
entity held for sale

6,034 — — 6,034 — — 6,034

69,235 (21,279 ) — 47,956 (13,727 )  (5),(6),(7)— 34,229

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

50

   Total current
liabilities

Notes payable and
other debt, net 128,119 (3,805 ) — 124,314 (1,960 )   (5)— 122,354

Other liabilities,
including security
deposits

1,780 — 2,492 4,272 — 1,284 5,556

   Total liabilities 199,134 (25,084 ) 2,492 176,542 (15,687 )  (5),(6),(7)1,284 162,139

Preferred Stock 20,442 — — 20,442 — — 20,442

Stockholders'
equity:
Common stock and
additional paid-in
capital

48,370 — — 48,370 — — 48,370

Accumulated deficit (39,884 ) — — (39,884 ) — — (39,884 )
   Total
stockholders' equity 8,486 — — 8,486 — — 8,486

Noncontrolling
interest in
subsidiaries

(1,634 ) — — (1,634 ) — — (1,634 )

   Total equity 6,852 — — 6,852 — — 6,852
   Total liabilities
and equity $ 226,428 $(25,084)  (1),(2),(3)$ 2,492 $ 203,836 $(15,687)  (5),(6),(7)$ 1,284 $ 189,433

42

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

51

(1) - Collection of accounts receivable and repayment of lines of credit related to the Permitted Transactions
(2) - Payment of accounts payable related to the Permitted Transactions
(3) - Reduction of accrued expenses related to the Permitted Transactions
(4) - Lease deposits from tenants related to the Permitted Transactions
(5) - Collection of accounts receivable and repayment of lines of credit for the Additional Leasing Transactions
(6) - Payment of accounts payable related to the Additional Leasing Transactions
(7) - Reduction of accrued expenses related to the Additional Leasing Transactions
(8) - Lease deposits from tenants related to the Additional Leasing Transactions

43

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

52

ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2013
(Amounts in 000's, except per share data)

Permitted Transactions Additional Leasing Transactions

Audited Pro Forma Adjustments Pro
Forma Pro Forma Adjustments Pro

Forma
(1),(2),(3),(4) (5) (6),(7),(8) (9)

Revenues:
Patient care
revenues $220,750 $(145,695 )(1) $— $75,055 $(75,055)(6) $— $—

Management
revenues 2,097 (1,259 )(2) — 838 — — 838

Rental revenue — — 17,300 17,300 — 8,900 26,200
Total revenues 222,847 (146,954 )  (1),(2) 17,300 93,193 (75,055 )(6) 8,900 27,038

Expenses:
Cost of services 185,612 (122,504 )(1) — 63,108 (63,108 )(6) — —
General and
administrative
expenses

19,032 (11,752 )(3) — 7,280 (4,280 )   (7)— 3,000

Audit committee
investigation
expenses

2,386 — — 2,386 — — 2,386

Facility rent
expense 7,028 — — 7,028 — — 7,028

Depreciation and
amortization 7,940 — — 7,940 — — 7,940

Salary retirement
and continuation
costs

154 — — 154 — — 154

Total expenses 222,152 (134,256 )  (1),(2),(3) — 87,896 (67,388 )  (6),(7) — 20,508
Income from
Operations 695 (12,698 )  (1),(2),(3) 17,300 5,297 (7,667 )  (6),(7) 8,900 6,530

Other Income
(Expense):
Interest
expense,net (12,888 ) 362 (4) — (12,526 ) 186 (8) — (12,340 )

Acquisition costs,
net of gains (562 ) — — (562 ) — — (562 )

Derivative gain 3,006 — — 3,006 — — 3,006
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt

(109 ) — — (109 ) — — (109 )

Loss on
impairment (799 ) — — (799 ) — — (799 )

(10 ) — — (10 ) — — (10 )

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

53

Loss on disposal of
assets
Other expense (306 ) — — (306 ) — — (306 )
Total other
expense, net (11,668 ) 362 (4) — (11,306 ) 186 (8) — (11,120 )

Loss from
Continuing
Operations Before
Income Tax

(10,973 ) (12,336 )  (1),(2),(3),(4)17,300 (6,009 ) (7,481 )  (6),(7),(8) 8,900 (4,590 )

[…]

(3) - Eliminate estimated general and administrative expense related to the Permitted Transactions
(4) - Eliminate interest expense related to lines of credit collateralized by accounts receivable for the Permitted
Transactions
(5) - Estimated revenue resulting from the Permitted Transactions
(6) - Eliminate results of operations for the Additional Leasing Transactions
(7) - Eliminate estimated general and administrative expense related to the Additional Leasing Transactions
(8) - Eliminate interest expense related to lines of credit collateralized by accounts receivable for the Additional
Leasing Transactions
(9) - Estimated revenue resulting from the Additional Leasing Transactions

45

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

55

ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Amounts in 000's)

Permitted Transactions Additional Leasing Transactions
Audited Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS (1),(2),(3) (4) (5),(6),(7) (8)
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $15,937 $(8,053 )  (1),(2),(3)$2,266 $10,150 $(5,776 )  (5),(6),(7)$1,510 $5,884

Restricted cash and
investments 1,742 — — 1,742 — — 1,742

Accounts receivable,
net of allowance 26,832 (17,623 ) (1) — 9,209 (9,123 ) (5) — 86

Prepaid expenses and
other 489 — — 489 — — 489

Assets of disposal
group held for use 778 — — 778 — — 778

Assets of disposal
group held for sale 6,159 — — 6,159 — — 6,159

   Total current assets 51,937 (25,676 ) 2,266 28,527 (14,899 )  (5),(6),(7)1,510 15,138

Restricted cash and
investments 7,215 — — 7,215 — — 7,215

Property and
equipment, net 151,007 — — 151,007 — — 151,007

Intangible assets, net 19,754 — — 19,754 — — 19,754
Lease deposits and
other assets 5,331 — — 5,331 — — 5,331

   Total assets $235,244 $(25,676)  (1),(2),(3)$2,266 $211,834 $(14,899)  (5),(6),(7)$1,510 $198,445

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current portion of notes
payable and other debt $19,387 $(989 )   (1) $— $18,398 $(509 ) (5) $— $17,889

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 34,028 (19,601 ) (2),(3) — 14,427 (11,770 )  (6),(7) — 2,657

Liabilities of disposal
group held for sale 3,662 — — 3,662 — — 3,662

   Total current
liabilities 57,077 (20,590 ) — 36,487 (12,279 )  (5),(6),(7)— 24,208

Notes payable and
other debt, net 148,827 (5,086 ) — 143,741 (2,620 ) (5) — 141,121

Other liabilities,
including security
deposits

5,128 — 2,266 7,394 — 1,510 8,904

   Total liabilities 211,032 (25,676 ) 2,266 187,622 (14,899 )  (5),(6),(7)1,510 174,233

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

56

Preferred Stock 9,159 — — 9,159 — — 9,159

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock and
additional paid-in
capital

41,644 — — 41,644 — — 41,644

Accumulated deficit (25,753 ) — — (25,753 ) — — (25,753 )
   Total stockholders'
equity 15,891 — — 15,891 — — 15,891

Noncontrolling interest
in subsidiaries (838 ) — — (838 ) — — (838 )

   Total equity 15,053 — — 15,053 — — 15,053
   Total liabilities and
equity $235,244 $(25,676)  (1),(2),(3)$2,266 $211,834 $(14,899)  (5),(6),(7)$1,510 $198,445

46

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

57

(1) - Collection of accounts receivable and repayment of lines of credit related to the Permitted Transactions
(2) - Payment of accounts payable related to the Permitted Transactions
(3) - Reduction of accrued expenses related to the Permitted Transactions
(4) - Lease deposits from tenants related to the Permitted Transactions
(5) - Collection of accounts receivable and repayment of lines of credit for the Additional Leasing Transactions
(6) - Payment of accounts payable related to the Additional Leasing Transactions
(7) - Reduction of accrued expenses related to the Additional Leasing Transactions
(8) - Lease deposits from tenants related to the Additional Leasing Transactions

47

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

58

ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Amounts in 000's, except per share data)

Permitted Transactions Additional Leasing Transactions

Audited Pro Forma Adjustments Pro
Forma Pro Forma Adjustments Pro

Forma
(1),(2),(3),(4) (5) (6),(7),(8) (9)

Revenues:
Patient care
revenues $191,921 $(126,668)(1) $— $65,253 $(65,253)(6) $— $—

Management
revenues 2,156 (1,356 )(2) — 800 — — 800

Rental revenue — — 17,300 17,300 — 8,900 26,200
Total revenues 194,077 (128,024 )  (1),(2) 17,300 83,353 (65,253 )(6) 8,900 27,000

Expenses:
Cost of services 160,700 (106,062 )(1) — 54,638 (54,638 )(6) — —
General and
administrative
expenses

17,005 (10,425 )(3) — 6,580 (3,580 )   (7)— 3,000

Audit committee
investigation
expenses

— — — — — — —

Facility rent
expense 7,068 — — 7,068 — — 7,068

Depreciation and
amortization 6,538 — — 6,538 — — 6,538

Salary retirement
and continuation
costs

43 — — 43 — — 43

Total expenses 191,354 (116,487 )  (1),(2),(3) — 74,867 (58,218 )  (6),(7) — 16,649
Income from
Operations 2,723 (11,537 )  (1),(2),(3) 17,300 8,486 (7,035 )  (6),(7) 8,900 10,351

Other Income
(Expense):
Interest expense,net(12,687 ) 638 (4) — (12,049 ) 329 (8) — (11,720 )
Acquisition costs,
net of gains (1,962 ) — — (1,962 ) — — (1,962 )

Derivative gain (1,741 ) — — (1,741 ) — — (1,741 )
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt

500 — — 500 — — 500

Loss on disposal of
assets 2 — — 2 — — 2

Other expense (124 ) — — (124 ) — — (124 )
(16,012 ) 638 (4) — (15,374 ) 329 (8) — (15,045 )

Edgar Filing: ADCARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC - Form DEF 14A

59

Total other
expense, net

Loss from
Continuing
Operations Before
Income Tax

(13,289 ) (10,899 )  (1),(2),(3),(4)17,300 (6,888 ) (6,706 )  (6),(7),(8) 8,900 (4,694 )

Income tax expense(97 ) — — (97 ) — — (97 )
Loss from
Continuing
Operations

$(13,386 ) $(10,899 )  (1),(2),(3),(4)$17,300 $(6,985 ) $(6,706 )  (6),(7),(8) $8,900 $(4,791)

Net Loss per
Common Share
attributable to
AdCare Health
Systems, Inc. -